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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Kapusta ND 
Medical University of Vienna  
Suicide Research Group  
Austria 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors pressent an important and unique study on 
misclassification of suicides in three nordic countries. The research 
question is clearly stated and the results and conclusions are clear 
and adequate.  
 
One remarkable result is, that the information from autopsy reports 
in the Swedish sample led to a reallocation of 21% of undetermined 
cases into the suicide category, which could be mentioned in the 
Abstract. Interestingly, the category "undetermined" was only 
available in the Swedish sample, and not used in the other two 
countries which should be explained in more detail to the audience.  
 
Although the discussion is balanced, some important references are 
missing and the authors should add some of the following crucial 
publications to their discussion. For example Reseland et al. (2008) 
have addressed the differences and possible undercounting of 
suicides between nordic countries; results which should be used to 
contextualize the results of the present study.  
 
Generally the results are very important to the community and point 
to the fact that psychiatrists, forensic pathologists and other coders 
differ in their ascertainment procedures, and differences in suicides 
between countries might be due to These ascertainment 
procedures, although the reliability of the suicide statistics in the 
three countries seems to be good.  
 
 
Holding TA, Barraclough BM. Undetermined Deaths – Suicide or 
Accident? Br J Psychiatry 1978;133:542-9.  
 
Atkinson MW, Kessel N, Dalgaard JB. The Comparability of Suicide 
Rates. Br J Psychiatry 1975;127:247-56  
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Barraclough BM. Differences between national suicide rates. Br J 
Psychiatry 1973;122:95-6.  
 
Rockett IRH, Thomas BM. Reliability and Sensitivity of Suicide 
Certification in Higher-Income Countries. Suicide and Life-Threat 
Behav 1999;29:141-149.  
 
Reseland S, Le Noury J, Aldred G, Healy D. National suicide rates 
1961-2003: further analysis of nordic data for suicide, autopsies and 
ill-defined death rates. Psychother Psychosom 2008;77:78-82.  
 
Kircher T, Nelson J, Burdo H. The Autopsy as a measure of 
accuracy of the death certificate. New Engl J Med 1985;313: 1263-
69.  
 
Sainsbury P, Jenkins JS. The accuracy of officially reported suicide 
statistics for purposes of epidemiological research. J Epidemiol 
Community Health.1982;36:43-8.  
 
Phillips DP, Ruth TE. Adequacy of official suicide statistics for 
scientific research and public policy. Suicide Life Threat Behav 
1993;23:307-31.  
 
Ohberg A, Lonnqvist J. Suicides hidden among undetermined 
deaths. Acta Psychiatr Scand 1998;98:214-8.  
 
Lindqvist P, Gustafsson L. Suicide classification – clues and their 
use. A study of 122 cases of suicide and undetermined manner of 
death. Forensic Sci Int 2002;128:136-40.  
 
Rockett IRH, Lian Y, Stack S, Ducatman AM, Wang S. Discrepant 
comorbidity between minority and white suicides: a national multiple 
cause-of-death analysis. BMC Psychiatry 2009;9:10. 

 

REVIEWER Karl Andriessen 
School of Psychiatry  
University of New South Wales  
Black Dog Institute  
Sydney  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for providing me the opportunity to review this 
manuscript. This is a most comprehensive study on the possible 
underreporting of suicide mortality data. Overall, this is a fine study, 
reporting that official mortality data in Scandinavian countries are 
reliable, and misclassifications do not affect the suicide rate (based 
on year 2008 data).  
 
My major question concerns the ‘Methods’ section of the manuscript. 
The authors talk about reclassification and second reclassification, 
but is a bit fuzzy. Maybe it is more clear if authors would organize 
the Methods section in three paragraphs, e.g., description of data, 
reclassification, second reclassification (instead of going way and 
back between the two steps).  
 
A second question is why accidents and undetermined deaths were 
included in one category. Wouldn’t it be more logical to consider 
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these as separate categories?  
 
A third question relates to the 0.6% incorrectly plotted numbers 
(page 10).  
Was this corrected before analysis?  
 
The sections 'Strengths and weaknesses', and 'Comparisons with 
other studies' might be more synthetic formulated concerning key 
findings of the present study, instead of introducing detailed findings 
of individual other studies.  
 
I hope these suggestions might help to improve the manuscript.  
Wishing you good luck. 

 

REVIEWER Dr Roger Webb 
University of Manchester, United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I found this manuscript to be an interesting and valuable contribution 
to the existing literature on suicide classification. Comparison of 
large validation samples between Denmark, Sweden and Norway is 
a particular strength of the paper, as was re-evaluation of cause of 
death verdicts by experts from several different professional 
perspectives.  
 
In places I feel that clearer terminology could be used, as some 
words and phrases that the authors have used (in some cases 
repeatedly) have a potential to confuse readers.  
 
For example:  
 
1) Throughout the manuscript, I suggest that the authors look closely 
at their use of the word 'reclassified'. To my mind, 'reclassified' 
implies a change between categories of cause of death for individual 
cases. Thus, the following sentence in the 'Conclusions' subsection 
of the Abstract seems to contradict itself: "A high percentage of the 
reported suicides were reclassified as suicides." I would alter this 
sentence to: "A high percentage of reported suicides were confirmed 
as being suicides." In most other instances, I would refer to 're-
evaluation' rather than reclassification, which to my mind implies a 
change.  
 
2) Throughout the manuscript, the authors refer to ‘manner/s of 
death’. I think this could mislead readers, as well as not sounding 
correct in written English. Thus, the first sentence of the manuscript 
(Introduction) states: "A valid classification of the causes and 
manners of death is essential ...". This does not sound right 
grammatically. Further on, in the Methods section (p 9, lines 39-43), 
the authors explain how they have differentiated between 'manners' 
and 'causes' of death: "For each case, a coding form was used to 
assess the manner of death (i.e. natural death, suicide, accident, 
homicide, undetermined) and then the cause of death (hanging, 
cardiovascular disease, etc.). I don't believe this is standard 
terminology - I've never seen it before - and I don't entirely follow the 
logic of it either. For example, why is death by suicide a 'manner' of 
death whereas cardiovascular disease a cause? In the literature, 
suicide is commonly referred to as a cause of death, whereas 
hanging is termed a method of suicide - in other words it's a more 
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specific cause within a broader cause of death category. To my mind 
it makes perfect sense to move through different layers of specificity 
of cause - e.g. from 'suicide' to 'intentional fatal self-poisoning' to 
'intentional fatal self-poisoning with carbon monoxide gas' - without 
shifting terminology between 'manners' and 'causes' of death. At 
what level of specificity can we start talking of a cause rather than a 
manner?  
 
3) In the second paragraph of the Introduction (p5, line 36) the 
authors state that: "Most suicides are committed without any 
witnesses ..." This sounds as though people who die by suicide have 
committed a crime. In historic times this was the case in many 
countries, but suicide has not been a criminal act in the Nordic 
nations for a very long time. Therefore I suggest rewording of this 
sentence.  
 
4) Page 6, final sentence (line 56): "... which was most likely to 
include missed suicides" ". The wording here implies that lots of car 
occupants who die in transport accidents may do so deliberately. 
Again, I suggest some rewording would be beneficial here. 

 

REVIEWER Peeter Varnik 
Estonian Swedish Mantal Health and Suicidology Institute 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript is written on an important topic of diagnostic 
classification of suicides. The authors conclude that „reclassification 
did not increase the overall official suicide statistics of the three 
Scandinavian countries“. The used sample of cases is sufficiently 
large and the findings are clear. Especially positive is the cross-
border nature of the investigation. It is stratling that there seem to be 
notable differences of death registration principles between the three 
Scandinavian countries, which are known for its quality of registries.  
The main result of the analysis is very clearly presented.  
 
Some methodological deficiencies that make the outcome slightly 
less valuable are that (1) the distribution of cases by diagnosis is 
quite dissimilar between countries, especially the fact that 
„Undetermined intent“ deaths were included only from Sweden and 
that „Ill-defined and unknown causes of mortality“ were included only 
from Denmark, (2) Figure 1 mentions a Swedish expert coder who 
does not appear in any table or text, hence it seems that there was 
no such person involved, (3) data are ca 5 years older than they 
ideally would be.  
 
It is not clear in the manuscript text how the cases were chosen (e.g. 
competely randomly, using stratification or some other sampling 
method). Another thing, which is not clear is how the authors arrive 
at percentages of „correctness“ of suicide data. Did they use the 
average proportion of correctly re-rediagnosed cases of all experts 
or experts summarised by country of origin. How were the data for 
second re-diagnosing handled? It is important to know exactly 
because this is the main numeric outcome of the study and figures 
2, 3, 4 show surprisingly large differences between specialists, 
especially the differences in opinions of Swedish and Danish 
psychiatrists stand out.  
 
At the same time, I think, the manuscript would benefit from 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-009120 on 25 N

ovem
ber 2015. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


shortening the text in the methodological part about who personally 
re-coded what. The information is clearly available in Figure 1. Some 
shortening should also be possible in discribing numeric findings in 
the text because it is much easier to understand and follow in the 
tables and figures.  
 
Perhaps the authors will find it worthwhile to tackle a few topics 
connected with the study. Namely, (1) What were the main 
differences in re-coding (reasons for making decisions, critical data 
etc.) and most importantly (2) What could be learned, what could be 
implemented?  
 
As a small technical remark, I think, accidents in Denmark should be 
199 (not 200) in Table 1 like they are in Table 2. 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Kapusta ND  

 

1) One remarkable result is, that the information from autopsy reports in the Swedish sample led to a 

reallocation of 21% of undetermined cases into the suicide category, which could be mentioned in the 

Abstract.  

 

Reply: We agree with the reviewer that this is a remarkable result. This was mentioned in the Result 

subsection of the Abstract, but it might have been indistinctly described. In order to clarify, we have 

changed the sentence in the revised manuscript: “However, after a second reclassification based on 

additional information, 9% of the natural deaths and accidents were reclassified as suicides in the 

Norwegian dataset, and 21% of the undetermined deaths were reclassified as suicides in the Swedish 

dataset”.  

 

2) Interestingly, the category "undetermined" was only available in the Swedish sample, and not used 

in the other two countries which should be explained in more detail to the audience.  

 

Reply: Per protocol, the category “undetermined” was intendent to be extracted from the Cause of 

Death Registers in the three countries. The Norwegian dataset included no cases of undetermined 

intent, because no cases had been classified as undetermined intent in the Norwegian Cause of 

Death Register in 2008. In 2008, 115 deceased were classified as undetermined intent in Denmark 

(http://esundhed.dk/sundhedsregistre/DAR01/Sider/Tabel.aspx). We intended to include the 

undetermined intent category in the Danish dataset, but unfortunately, by a misunderstanding this 

category was not extracted. In the revised manuscript, we have explained this under the subsection 

“description of data” in the Methods section.  

 

3) Although the discussion is balanced, some important references are missing and the authors 

should add some of the following crucial publications to their discussion. For example Reseland et al. 

(2008) have addressed the differences and possible undercounting of suicides between nordic 

countries; results which should be used to contextualize the results of the present study.  

 

Reply: We have added the paper by Reseland et al. in the General discussion.  
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Reviewer Karl Andriessen  

 

1) My major question concerns the ‘Methods’ section of the manuscript. The authors talk about 

reclassification and second reclassification, but is a bit fuzzy. Maybe it is more clear if authors would 

organize the Methods section in three paragraphs, e.g., description of data, reclassification, second 

reclassification (instead of going way and back between the two steps).  

 

Reply: We agree with the reviewer that the Methods section would be more clear by organizing it in 

subsections. In the revised manuscript, we have organized the Methods section in three subsections: 

Description of data, re-evaluation of the datasets and second re-evaluation of the Norwegian and 

Swedish datasets.  

 

2) A second question is why accidents and undetermined deaths were included in one category. 

Wouldn’t it be more logical to consider these as separate categories?  

 

Reply: We agree with the reviewer that it might be more logical to consider these as separate 

categories. In the design of the present study, however, we included three main categories, i.e. 

suicide deaths, accidental deaths and natural deaths, to study the reliability of suicide statistics. We 

wanted two groups that were more likely to include possible suicides, natural deaths with a psychiatric 

diagnosis and accidents, including the category undetermined. If we should split accidents and 

undetermined, the design would be more complicated. In the data analyses, we had to stick to the 

original design. As the category undetermined was used so differently in the three countries, a split in 

these categories would make it even more complicated to analyze and interpret the findings.  

 

3) A third question relates to the 0.6% incorrectly plotted numbers (page 10). Was this corrected 

before analysis?  

 

Reply: In the revised article we have added the sentence, “These numbers were corrected before the 

analyses were performed”, under the statistics heading of the methods section.  

 

4) The sections 'Strengths and weaknesses', and 'Comparisons with other studies' might be more 

synthetic formulated concerning key findings of the present study, instead of introducing detailed 

findings of individual other studies.  

 

Reply: We agree with the reviewer, and have moved several sentences from “Strengths and 

weaknesses” to the “General discussion”. We find it difficult to be less detailed in the paragraph 

“Comparisons with other studies”, as the study designs and results differ considerably.  

 

 

Reviewer Dr Roger Webb  

In places I feel that clearer terminology could be used, as some words and phrases that the authors 

have used (in some cases repeatedly) have a potential to confuse readers.  

 

For example:  

 

1) Throughout the manuscript, I suggest that the authors look closely at their use of the word 

'reclassified'. To my mind, 'reclassified' implies a change between categories of cause of death for 

individual cases. Thus, the following sentence in the 'Conclusions' subsection of the Abstract seems 

to contradict itself: "A high percentage of the reported suicides were reclassified as suicides." I would 

alter this sentence to: "A high percentage of reported suicides were confirmed as being suicides." In 

most other instances, I would refer to 're-evaluation' rather than reclassification, which to my mind 

implies a change.  
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Reply: We agree with the reviewer that clearer terminology could be used in the present manuscript. 

The suggested sentence is changed in the revised manuscript in the Conclusion subsection of the 

Abstract and in the first sentence of the Conclusion.  

 

2) Throughout the manuscript, the authors refer to ‘manner/s of death’. I think this could mislead 

readers, as well as not sounding correct in written English. Thus, the first sentence of the manuscript 

(Introduction) states: "A valid classification of the causes and manners of death is essential ...". This 

does not sound right grammatically. Further on, in the Methods section (p 9, lines 39-43), the authors 

explain how they have differentiated between 'manners' and 'causes' of death: "For each case, a 

coding form was used to assess the manner of death (i.e. natural death, suicide, accident, homicide, 

undetermined) and then the cause of death (hanging, cardiovascular disease, etc.). I don't believe this 

is standard terminology - I've never seen it before - and I don't entirely follow the logic of it either. For 

example, why is death by suicide a 'manner' of death whereas cardiovascular disease a cause? In the 

literature, suicide is commonly referred to as a cause of death, whereas hanging is termed a method 

of suicide - in other words it's a more specific cause within a broader cause of death category. To my 

mind it makes perfect sense to move through different layers of specificity of cause - e.g. from 

'suicide' to 'intentional fatal self-poisoning' to 'intentional fatal self-poisoning with carbon monoxide 

gas' - without shifting terminology between 'manners' and 'causes' of death. At what level of specificity 

can we start talking of a cause rather than a manner?  

 

Reply: The manner of death is a common term in forensic medicine. Advenier AS et al. e.g. use this 

terminology in their article. (Reference: Undetermined Manner of Death: An Autopsy Series, J 

Forensic Sci, 2015). In the Abstract section, the author writes: “A manner of death may be ruled 

undetermined… The most frequent cause of death was toxic death… The most frequent and the most 

probable manner of death was accident...Our study showed that the manner of death may remain 

undetermined despite an established cause of death, and even when two or more conceivable causes 

of death are considered. Our study pointed out that undetermined manner of death covers a wide 

range of situations and that homicide may be underestimated”. Accordingly, cardiovascular disease 

may be a cause of death, but the manner of the death is then “natural death”.  

 

3) In the second paragraph of the Introduction (p5, line 36) the authors state that: "Most suicides are 

committed without any witnesses ..." This sounds as though people who die by suicide have 

committed a crime. In historic times this was the case in many countries, but suicide has not been a 

criminal act in the Nordic nations for a very long time. Therefore I suggest rewording of this sentence.  

 

Reply: We agree with the reviewer, and have reworded the sentence to: “Most suicides occur without 

other people present…”  

 

4) Page 6, final sentence (line 56): "... which was most likely to include missed suicides" ". The 

wording here implies that lots of car occupants who die in transport accidents may do so deliberately. 

Again, I suggest some rewording would be beneficial here.  

 

Reply: We agree with the reviewer, and have reworded the sentence to: “…which most likely may 

include some suicides”.  

 

 

Reviewer Peeter Varnik  

 

1) Some methodological deficiencies that make the outcome slightly less valuable are that (1) the 

distribution of cases by diagnosis is quite dissimilar between countries, especially the fact that 

„Undetermined intent“ deaths were included only from Sweden and that „Ill-defined and unknown 
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causes of mortality“ were included only from Denmark.  

 

Reply: We agree with the reviewer that the different included categories is an important 

methodological consideration. In the revised manuscript we have added the following paragraph in 

the “Strengths and weaknesses of the study” subsection of the Discussion. “The extracted categories 

in the Danish dataset differed somewhat from the Norwegian and Swedish datasets, and this might 

have influenced the results to some degree. The Danish dataset included “ill-defined and unknown 

causes of mortality”, but no natural deaths were reclassified as suicides. The Danish dataset did not 

include undetermined intent, and it is likely that some undetermined intent would have been 

reclassified as suicides if they were included in the Danish dataset”.  

 

2) Figure 1 mentions a Swedish expert coder who does not appear in any table or text, hence it 

seems that there was no such person involved.  

 

Reply: We planned to have a third “expert coder” from Sweden, but this person had to withdraw 

during the process for external reasons. Figure 2 describes the per protocol distribution of the cases. 

In the revised manuscript, we have clarified this in the figure legend.  

 

3) Data are ca 5 years older than they ideally would be.  

 

Reply: We partially agree with the reviewer. Because the data contained very sensitive information, 

we had to apply for permissions form many different authorities in the three countries. It took a long 

time from we applied for permissions to we got the extracted datasets. We also made a pilot study of 

twenty cases in order to develop and improve the coding form (not published). Additionally, it took 

some time to re-evaluate the cases.  

 

4) It is not clear in the manuscript text how the cases were chosen (e.g. completely randomly, using 

stratification or some other sampling method).  

 

Reply: Personnel at the Cause of Death Registers stratified the Norwegian and Swedish datasets. 

The Danish dataset were not stratified. In order to get the Danish dataset quite similar to the 

Norwegian and Swedish datasets, the official figures within the extracted categories were used to 

calculate how many people that should be included in each category. All cases were randomly 

selected within similar main and subcategories (e.g. suicides, traffic accidents). In the revised 

manuscript, we have clarified this under the subsection “Distribution of data” of the Methods.  

 

5) Another thing, which is not clear is how the authors arrive at percentages of „correctness“ of 

suicide data. Did they use the average proportion of correctly re-rediagnosed cases of all experts or 

experts summarized by country of origin?  

 

Reply: In order to clarify, we have added the following in the revised manuscript in the Statistical 

subsection of the Methods: “The percentage of suicide agreement was calculated by summarizing the 

total number of confirmed suicide deaths divided by the total number of re-evaluated suicide deaths”.  

 

6) How were the data for second re-diagnosing handled? It is important to know exactly because this 

is the main numeric outcome of the study and figures 2, 3, 4 show surprisingly large differences 

between specialists, especially the differences in opinions of Swedish and Danish psychiatrists stand 

out.  

 

Reply: The second re-evaluation was not planned, and therefore not part of the study protocol. It 

turned out that there were many cases where the official classification was based on very limited 

information. Therefore, we asked for more information when this was possible, e.g. more information 
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from autopsies. Then we invited the evaluators to make more assessments. Only SR and OE 

accepted to do this. We still wanted to add these assessments, as it supports the possibility that there 

may be some additional “hidden suicides”. We have handled these findings with care, but think that 

they call for more studies after getting more information about patient histories and circumstances at 

the time of death.  

 

7) At the same time, I think, the manuscript would benefit from shortening the text in the 

methodological part about who personally re-coded what. The information is clearly available in 

Figure 1. Some shortening should also be possible in describing numeric findings in the text because 

it is much easier to understand and follow in the tables and figures.  

 

Reply: We have shortened some of the text in the methodological part.  

 

8) Perhaps the authors will find it worthwhile to tackle a few topics connected with the study. Namely, 

(1) What were the main differences in re-coding (reasons for making decisions, critical data etc.) and 

most importantly (2) What could be learned, what could be implemented?  

 

Reply: In the present study, there were quite large differences between the experts’ re-evaluations. 

The main differences in the re-evaluations were probably how much information the experts 

considered appropriate to classify suicides. In retrospect, the experts should have met and reviewed 

some cases. Then disagreements could have been discussed and resolved through consensus 

before the experts’ individually re-evaluated the cases. We have added one sentence to explain this.  

 

 

9) As a small technical remark, I think, accidents in Denmark should be 199 (not 200) in Table 1 like 

they are in Table 2.  

 

Reply: In the revised article, we have corrected the number of accidents in Denmark to 199 in table 1.
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